
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 7th January, 2011 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any 
Personal/Prejudicial Interests they may have to 
disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under 
consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2010    

 To follow  
 
3. Scrutiny of the Proposals for Lancashire County 

Council's Revenue Budget 2011/12 - 2013/14   
(Pages 1 - 46) 

 
4. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
5. Dates of Future Meetings - January 2011    

 The following dates have been scheduled for the 
Scrutiny Committee throughout January 2011: 
 

• 12th January – 2pm (extraordinary meeting); 

• 14th January – 2pm (extraordinary meeting); and 

• 21st January – 10am 
 
All meetings will be held in Cabinet Room 'B', County 
Hall, Preston. 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 7 January 2011 
 

Part I - Item No. 3 

 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Scrutiny of the Proposals for Lancashire County Council's Revenue Budget 
2011/12 – 2013/14 
(Annex 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Claire Evans, 07917 836 698, Office of the Chief Executive,  
claire.evans@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Cabinet at its meeting on 6 January 2011 will have considered reports on the 
Financial Position of the County Council as at 30 November 2010 and the Revenue 
Budget for 2011/12 – 2013/14. 
 
Please note:  the proposals put to Cabinet will not be published until 6th 
January.  Paper copies of these will be available to committee members at the 
meeting on 7th January.  In addition, a direct email link will be sent to all 
committee members as soon as the proposals are published.   
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the committee:  

i. scrutinises the budget proposals and identifies those elements that it wishes 
to challenge further and directly with relevant Executive portfolio holders 

ii. agrees what additional information is required in preparation for the budget 
scrutiny meetings on 12 and 14 January 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Attached to this report as Annex 'A' and 'B' are the agenda documents that were sent 
to Cabinet for its meeting on 6th January on the County Council's Financial Position 
and the Revenue Budget 2011/12 - 2013/14.   
 
Members are advised to use these papers to inform the background to the budget 
proposals that will be published on 6th January.  They may also wish to consider this 
in the context of the County Council's Financial Strategy 2011/12-2013/14 that was 
presented to Cabinet at its meeting in November 2010: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



- 2 - 

 
 

Covering report is available from here: 
http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/council/meetings/displayFile.asp?FTYPE=A&FI
LEID=47187 
 
Appendix 'A' to the report is available from here: 
http://www3.lancashire.gov.uk/council/meetings/displayFile.asp?FTYPE=A&FI
LEID=47189 

 
 
Consultations 
 
George Graham, Assistant Director Finance 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Details of the risk management implications can be found on the original reports as 
attached at Annex 'A' and 'B'. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Cont
[...]
ackground Papers 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Ext

Financial Plan 2010/11 

Budget Monitoring 
Working Papers 

2010

2010

George Graham, 
Resources Directorate, 
(01772) 538102 

Page 4



Appendix 'A' 

MONEY MATTERS 

THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S 

FORECAST FINANCIAL POSITION 

AT 30 November 2010 

Phil Halsall            Gill Kilpatrick 
Deputy Chief Executive                            County Treasurer Designate 
and Executive Director 
for Resources 

January 2011

Page 5



SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 

"Money Matters" presents the County Council's current financial position in a single 
document, covering both the revenue budget and capital programme. This report 
gives an update on the County Council’s forecast outturn position, as at the end of 
November 2010 based on changes in financial and service trends in the first eight 
months of the financial year, compared with the assumptions and underlying data 
used to compile the 2010/11 budget. 

SECTION 2: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The headlines relating to the forecast of the year end position for 2010/11 are: 

A forecast overspend against Directorate revenue budgets of £3.9m, the breakdown 
of which is set out in the table below. Whilst significant this reflects an improved 
position since that reported in July (£8.1m overspend) and is mitigated by the impact 
of the new treasury management strategy; despite the progress this position remains 
unsustainable given the challenging financial context in the years ahead. 

Portfolio Forecast outturn  

Variance (£m)

Adult and Community Services +2.5
Children and Young People +2.2
Office of the Chief Executive  -0.7
Resources -0.5
Total for Directorates - overspend 3.5

Corporate Expenditure -2.0
Financing costs  -8.3
LCCG surplus -0.6
Non Service underspend -10.9

Net Underspend -7.4

Contribution to the  2010/11 in year savings 0.7

Contribution to County Fund -6.7

£24.8m of efficiencies will be achieved this year (compared to a target of £22.4m built 
into the budget)
[...]
Balance at 31.03.10 54.274

Contribution to capital – ACS -0.091
Contribution for abortive capital fees -0.035
Commitments previously agreed through
former DFM balances process 

-0.250

Severance Costs to be met from Balances -9.789
Movement from other reserves 0.035
Net revenue underspend 6.718

Forecast balance at 31.03.11 50.863

The County Fund balance provides a key resource in the delivery of the Council's 
financial strategy. The level of saving needed in this, and future, years has required 
the development of a number of on-going savings proposals. Such proposals are 
likely to require one-off investment and it is vital that resource is available. 

It is also reasonable to expect that severance costs will continue to have a 
considerable impact as savings are implemented. In addition, the Government has 
committed itself to a review of the Local Government Funding process over the next 
two years.  Consequently, the current level of the County Fund is considered prudent 
in the face of such potential cost and risk. 

Page 14



Cabinet – 6 January 2011 

Report of the Executive Director for Resources and Deputy Chief Executive 
and County Treasurer (Designate) 

Part I - Item No. 3 (b)

Electoral Division affected: 
All

Revenue Budget 2011/12 – 2013/14 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contacts for further information:
Phil Halsall, (01772) 534701, Resources Directorate,  
phil.halsall@lancashire.gov.uk
Gill Kilpatrick, (01772) 534715, Resources Directorate,
gill.kilpatrick@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary 

The Cabinet agreed the financial strategy for 2011/12 – 2013/14 at its meeting on 4 
November 2010, following the announcement of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review. At that time, the forecast of the level of savings that may be required over 
the next three financial years was £187m, as a result both of anticipated reductions 
in government funding, and increases in costs (largely from demographic pressures 
and the waste PFI scheme).

The government published the Local Government Finance Settlement on 10 
December 2010, which provided a 2 year settlement, giving certainty over the next 2 
years. For the County Council the settlement is slightly more favourable than 
previously anticipated; although the Council will see its "spending power" reduce by 
£32m in 2011/12, and a further £26m in 2012/13.

At the same time, the forecast of costs has been updated, to reflect the latest 
information on future commitments, in particular regarding inflation on major 
contracts.

The impact of the settlement, together with the review of costs, has been to reduce 
the level of savings needed over the next 3 years from £187m to £179.1m. Although 
this is a slightly improved position it remains a significant challenge; representing a 
reduction in the Council's 2010/11 "non-schools" budget of a quarter. 

Over the Autumn, the Cabinet and the Executive Leadership Team have been 
working to develop a set of budget proposals for 2011/12 to 2013/14.

Annex 'B'

Page 15



The first stage of the budget consultation process has now been concluded, and the 
responses are summarised in the report.

Recommendations

Cabinet is asked: 

a) to note the level of savings required over the next three financial years, after the 
impact of the settlement, together with the review of costs, has been taken into 
account:

2011/12 £71.6m
2012/13 £50.1m
2013/14 £57.4m

Total £179.1m 

b) to consider any proposals for the revenue budget and council tax for 2011/12 to 
2013/14 to go out for the second stage of consultation following this meeting, 
until 3 February 2011 when the Cabinet will consider its final budget 
recommendations to make to the Full Council on 17 February 2011;  

c) to consider what recommendation it wishes to make on the determination of the 
2010/11 Schools Budget; 

d) to recommend to the Budget meeting of the Full Council on 17 February 2011 a 
Council Tax freeze in 2011/12 in order to access the Council Tax Freeze funding 
ma
[...]
owever, announcements in relation to others, in particular, 
the previously ringfenced Learning Skills Council grant which supports Adult 
Learning, are due in January 2011. The expectation is that if the funding is 
reduced, the services will look to reduce costs and manage the reduction in 
funding. 

Schools Budget 

In line with the school funding arrangements introduced in November 2007, 
Cabinet agreed in respect of the 2008/09 Schools Budget that: 

6Page 24



a) The County Council’s allocation of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
is applied in its entirety to the Authority’s Schools Budget and not to 
supplement the Schools Budget from other resources available to 
the Authority; and 

b) The detailed allocation of resources within the Schools Budget is 
determined at a later date by the Cabinet Member for Schools in 
consultation with the Executive Director for Children and Young 
People and the Executive Director for Resources (or County 
Treasurer Designate) and in conjunction with the Lancashire 
Schools Forum. 

The Cabinet is asked to consider what recommendation it wishes to make on 
these matters for the determination of the 2010/11 and future years’ Schools 
Budget.

Budget Consultation 2011/12

First stage of consultation 

The budget consultation process has been split into two stages for 2011/12. 

At the first stage, the Cabinet has consulted on service priorities with: 

! the Life in Lancashire Panel, and has conducted a survey of the Life in 
Lancashire panel with regard to spending priorities, the results of 
which are summarised below, with the detail attached at Annex 1; 

! staff, in terms of ideas for budget savings; and 

! the Public, through an online budget calculator. 

In relation to the Life in Lancashire Panel, this wave dealt with priorities for the 
county council's budget and acceptable levels of Council Tax increase. The 
survey was sent to all 4,026 members of the panel. In total 1,972 
questionnaires were returned, giving an 
[...]
 when it considers its final 
recommendations to the Council. 

Second stage of consultation 

After the publication of the Cabinet's budget proposals for 2011/12 and future 
years, the second stage of the consultation process comprises of consultation 
with:

! District and Unitary Councils 

! Trade Unions 

! The Youth Council and 

! Business representatives. 

The consultation will cover the proposals that Cabinet wish to make in respect 
of 2011/12 and future years. 

Reserves Strategy 

The current forecast for County Fund Balance at the end of the current year is 
around £50m after allowing for £10m of severance costs. It is proposed to 

8Page 26



9

separate from the County Fund Balance which is the Council's back stop fund 
to deal with unforeseen circumstances, specific reserves to address the 
following issues: 

! Invest to Save Projects – This includes a range of projects to be 
delivered through the Strategic Partnership as well as future invest to 
save projects meeting the agreed criteria. 

! Severance Costs – To provide funding to assist in managing the 
reduction in the County Council's workforce. 

These reserves will be funded from transfers from County Fund Balance and 
from earmarked reserves which, following review, are no longer required. The 
level at which these reserves and County Fund Balance are maintained will 
be managed over the financial strategy period in the context both of the 
demands of the overall change programme and the financial risk profile facing 
the Council, which is considered significant. The outcome of this work will be 
incorporated into the next budget report to Cabinet. 

Robustness of the Estimates and Adequacy of Reserves

The Executive Director for Resources and the County Treasurer (Designate) 
have both reviewed the work carried out to produce the estimates contained 
in the budget and have assessed the level of reserves in the light of the 
financial risks facing the Council. Following this they have con
[...]


3% increase 18% 

4% increase 3% 

5% increase 13% 

Unweighted base 627

Weighted base 446

Every year you receive a leaflet from Lancashire County Council with your 
council tax bill, explaining how your council tax is spent. Do you remember 
receiving this leaflet at the beginning of this year? 

Yes 81% 

No 12% 

Don't know 7% 

Unweighted base 1,929 

Weighted base 1,387 

And generally, how useful do you find this type of leaflet at explaining how your 
council tax is spent? 

Very useful 14% 

Fairly useful 52% 

Not very useful 20% 

Not at all useful 7% 

Don't know 7% 

Unweighted base 1,930 

Weighted base 1,389 

Page 45



Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of the Proposals for Lancashire County Council's Revenue Budget 2011/12 - 2013/14
	Item03 - Budget Annex A
	Item03 - Budget Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 7th January, 2011 at 10.00 am at the 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor John Shedwick (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Ellard 
S Chapman 
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton 
M Devaney 
Mrs J Hanson 
 

P Malpas 
D O'Toole 
P Steen 
D Westley 
B Winlow 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Mrs L Oades. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
The following County Councillors declared a personal interest in item 3 - Scrutiny 
of the Proposals for Lancashire County Council's Revenue Budget 2011/12 – 
2013/14 accordingly: 
 

• F Craig-Wilson – Member of 'Friends of St Annes Library' and Fylde 
Borough Council; 

• P Malpas – Member of Chorley Borough Council, School Governor at 
Coppull Primary School and Children's Centre, and School Governor at 
Parklands High School; 

• P Steen – Member of Rossendale Borough Council, School Governor at 
Whitworth Community High School, Governor at Bacup Britannia 
Community Primary School, and SureStart Centre at Rossendale and 
Bacup; 

• Mrs J Hanson – Member of Lancaster City Council; 

• S Chapman – Governor at Albany Science College; 

• D Westley – Member of West Lancashire Borough Council, and Governor 
at Ormskirk School; 

• M Devaney – Member of Chorley Borough Council, and School Governor 
at Manor Road Primary School; 

• B Winlow – School Governor at Lea Community Primary School; 

• D O'Toole – Member of West Lancashire Borough Council, Governor at 
Ormskirk School; and  



 

2 

 

• J Shedwick – Member of Dukes Playhouse Board of Directors, and 
Member of the Sounding Board of the Lancashire Sinfonietta. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2010 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2010 be 
confirmed and signed by the chair. 
 
4. Scrutiny of the Proposals for Lancashire County Council's Revenue 

Budget 2011/12 - 2013/14 
 

The Committee considered a report regarding the County Council's Revenue 
Budget proposals for 2011/12 – 2013/14 which were agreed by the Cabinet at 
their meeting held on 6 January 2011. 
 
The Chair welcomed Steve Freeman, Principal Accountant, to the meeting.  Mr 
Freeman attended the meeting to answer any questions from the Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The Chair proposed a process for the scrutiny of the Below the Line Savings, 
Service Efficiencies, Service Policy Proposals and Service Charging Proposals 
which were outlined in the Cabinet's Budget Proposals. He suggested that all the 
matters raised by the Cabinet under those headings be allocated to each of the 
Scrutiny Committees in accordance with their terms of reference.  A document 
was handed out at the meeting which identified the proposed allocation of work to 
the Scrutiny Committee, Health Committee and the Education Committee 
accordingly, a copy of which is set out in the minute book as Annex 1. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that additional Scrutiny Budget Meetings had 
been organised for the 12 and 14 January where Cabinet Members T Ashton, M 
Calvert, S Charles, M Perks and A Atkinson, G Driver, M Green would be in 
attendance respectively.   
 
The Committee agreed the allocation of work for each of the Scrutiny Committees 
as set out at Annex 1 to these minutes.  The Committee then considered its 
allocated work identifying issues for further consideration at the informal Budget 
Meetings to be held on 12 and 14 January 2011. 
 
The following issues were identified as areas for further consideration by the 
committee: 
 
Corporate / Cross Cutting 
 
Below the Line Savings: 

• These will be given consideration specifically at the meeting with the 
Leader, but may also be raised with other Cabinet members where issues 
are cross council 

 
 



 

3 

 

Adult and Community Services 
 
Libraries and Arts: 

• Further information was requested on the four proposals relating to 
Libraries and Arts funding (Reduction in mobile library service; Reduction 
in Resources Fund (Book acquisition); Libraries staff and service 
rationalisation; Reduce grant support for the Arts). 

Specific questions raised were: 

• Is the "Regenerate" programme for libraries still in place? 

• What impact does Regenerate have on the revenue savings (and vice 
versa)? 

• Are there any financial implications in relation to the agreement with 
Lancaster City Council on the Lancaster Museums? 

 
Children & Young People 
 
Transforming Care Services 

• Further information was requested on the two options "Transforming Care 
Service for Children and Young People" and "Transforming Care Services 
- Reducing numbers of authority residential places and the number of 
adolescents accommodated in children's home provision" 

A specific question raised was 

• Whether specific children's homes had already been identified for closure 
and / or the process for doing so. 

 
Early Years / Family Support 

• Further detail was requested on the policy proposals for Early 
years/Family support. 

 
Environment 
 
"One Team" working 

• The committee asked for further detail on the proposed efficiency saving 
connected to "One Team" working 

 
Waste 

• Further information was requested on the four proposals relating to waste 
(Maximising efficiencies of the PFI contract; Closure of Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRC's); Reduction in Waste Minimisation activities; 
Cease entirely the tree planting programme within the Waste PFI Contract) 

Specific questions raised were  

• whether ceasing the tree planting programme has any implications for the 
original planning approvals  

• the extent to which the long term benefits of a n extensive tree planting 
programme has been taken into account 

 
 
 



 

4 

 

Street Lighting 

• The Committee queried the whether the savings took into account the use 
of more energy efficient forms of lighting 

 
Public Transport 

• Further detail was requested on the four proposals relating to public 
transport (Review and retender existing bus services; Reduction in public 
transport information; Removal of Real Time information service; Reduced 
ability to progress new public transport and sustainable travel initiatives) 

Specific questions raised were: 

• the extent to which the revenue raising potential of the Real Time 
information service had been taken into account 

• the impact of the review of bus services on concessionary fares costs 
 
Environmental issues 

• Further detail was requested on the proposals for the rationalisation of 
Public Rights of Way and Countryside Maintenance and for the reduced 
support for environmental and community projects. 

 
Road safety 

• Further information was requested on the proposal regarding more 
efficient spending on road safety initiatives and the Pre-Pass support 
scheme. 

 
In order for the Committee to prepare for the informal Budget meetings on 12 and 
14 January, Members requested that responses to the questions raised above be 
provided to them in advance of those meetings. 
 
The committee also requested additional information outlining the proportion of 
current spend on the services under consideration that the proposals represented 
 
It was suggested that a draft final report containing the Scrutiny Committee's 
recommendations on the Cabinet's Budget Proposals for 2011/12 – 2013/14 be 
presented to the meeting on 21 January 2011 for consideration, and that the final 
agreed report is passed on thereafter to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 3 February 2011. 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. The allocation of work for the Scrutiny Committee, Health Committee and 

Education Committee as set out at Annex 1 to these minutes be accepted; 
ii. The Health Committee and Education Committee be informed of the work 

allocated to them; 
iii. The issues identified above for further consideration by the Scrutiny 

Committee be passed on to the Cabinet and the Executive Leadership 
Team to provide responses where possible in readiness for the informal 
Budget Meetings to be held on the 12 and 14 January 2011; 



 

5 

 

iv. Additional information outlining the proportion of current spend on the 
services under consideration that the proposals represented be provided 
to the Committee in advance of the informal  Budget Meetings on the 12 
and 14 January 2011; 

v. A draft final report setting out the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee on the Cabinet's Budget Proposals for 2011/12 – 2013/14 be 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 21 January 2011 for 
consideration; 

vi. The final report of the Scrutiny Committee on the Cabinet's Budget 
Proposals for 2011/12 – 2013/14 be passed on to the Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting to be held on 3 February 2011. 

 
5. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
6. Dates of Future Meetings - January 2011 

 
It was noted that the following meetings would take place in January 2011: 
 

• 12th January – 2pm (Informal Budget Meeting); 

• 14th January – 2pm (Informal Budget Meeting); and 

• 21st January – 10am (formal committee meeting) 
 
All meetings will be held in Cabinet Room 'B', County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


